of the costs of decommissioning plant and equipment on their
designated nuclear licenced sites to return them to pre-agreed end

153

states in accordance with the Authority’s published strategy. NDA’s
programme of work will take until the year 2137.

The estimate is necessarily based on assumptions regarding processes
and methods likely to be used to discharge the obligations, reflecting a
combination of latest available technical knowledge, requirements of
the existing regulatory regime, government policy and commercial
agreements. Given the very long timescale involved and the complexity
of the plants and material being handled, considerable uncertainty
remains in the estimates of future costs, particularly in later years.  The
estimate is updated to reflect changed circumstances and more recent
knowledge and changed assumptions; as a result, material adjustments
could be made to the carrying amount of the nuclear decommissioning
provision and related assets and liabilities in the future. The principal
assumptions and sensitivities around the cost estimates were reviewed
and updated by NDA management as at 31 March 2023.

Sensitivity analysis

 % Change Provision (£bn)

Increase in discount rate 0.5% 110

Decrease in discount rate 0.5% 143

Four different discount rates are used, according to the expected timing
of cashflows (from short-term to very long-term); see Note 23 for details
for the rates used each year. The change in discount rates in 2022-23
produced a decrease of £111.6 billion (2021-22: £84.0 billion increase).

154

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cash flows for the NDA Nuclear
Provision is as follows:

Sellafield  Magnox  Waste  Transport

2022-23
Total

2021-22
Total

£bn  £bn  £bn  £bn  £bn  £bn

Up to 1 year   2.9 0.8 0.2 0.0 3.9 3.3

2 to 5 years   11.1 3.5 0.7 0.0 15.3 15.2

6 to 20 years   30.0 9.6 3.5 0.1 43.2 54.4

21 to 50 years   26.1 11.3 3.4 0.0 40.8 77.4

50 years +   13.7 5.0 2.5 0.0 21.2 86.7

 83.8 30.2 10.3 0.1 124.4 237.0

Deduction in respect of Site Licence Companies pension
receivable from NDA

0.8 (0.2)

Total NDA Decommissioning Provisions 125.2 236.8

The table below shows how the sensitivities can result in a range of
values that could be higher or lower than the base case assumption.

Sellafield  Magnox  Waste  Transport

2022-23
Total

2021-22
Total

Sensitivity £bn  £bn  £bn  £bn  £bn  £bn

Increase  59.3 3.0 15.9 0.0 78.2 245.7

Reduction  (10.0) (3.0) (2.8) (0.0) (15.8) (43.9)

The NDA calculates its provision based on management’s best estimate
of the future costs of the decommissioning programme, which is
expected to take until 2137 to complete. The NDA also considers credible
risks and opportunities which may increase or decrease the cost
estimate, but which are deemed less probable than the best estimate.
These are the basis of the sensitivities identified in the sensitivity increase
and reduction lines above. The sensitivity increase line brings together
NDA’s assessment of credible risks that may increase the cost estimate,
and the reduction line shows the decrease in cost estimate that may